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Decision No. 68032 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COl'1MISSION OF THE S·TATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigation on the Commission's) 
own motion into the operations, ) 
rates and practices of PAUL ) 
KENNETH RAMETT ~ ) 

---------------------------) 
case No. 7880 

Philip C. Fullerton, for respondent. 
Lawrence Q. Garcia and J. B. Hanni~an, for 

the commissiotl s·taff. 

OPINION 
----~--

By its order dated April 28, 1964, the Commission insti­

tuted aD :LDvestigation into the operations, rates and practices of 

Paul Kenneth Hamett. 

A public hearing was held before Examiner Gravelle. on 

June 30, 1964, at Fresno. 

Respondent presently conducts operations pursuant to 

Radial Highway CcmmoD Carrier Permit No. 10-8566 dated October 30, 

1956. 

Respondent has a terminal located at his home in Fresno. 

He owns aDd operates five trucks .aDd five trailers., all of which are 

flatbec equipment. He employs from four to five drivers depending 

UpOD whether or not he drives a piece of his equipment. His total 

gross revenue for the year ending with the first quarter of 1964 

was $91,841. Copies of the appropri~~e tariff and distance table 

were served upon respondent. 

On October 1 - 4, 1963 and agaiD on January 8 ~d 9, 1964, 

a representative of the CommissioX)'s field section visited respond­

ent's place of business aDd the office of respondent's accoullea:.ot and 

checked his records for the period from January through September .. 
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of 1963. Copies of the u~derlyingdocuments relating to 17 shipments 

were made from the originals in respondent's files, said copies were 

submitted to the L1cense and Compl~ance Branch of the Commission's 

Transportation Division (Exhibit No.1). Based upon the data taken 

from said shipping documents aDd information supplied by the field 

representative a rate study was prepared axldintroduced in evidence 

(Exhibit No.2). Said exhibit reflects alleged undereha.rges in the 

amount of $355.58. 

Part No. 4 of Exhibits Nos. 1 and 2 reflected a shipment . 

in which respondent allegedly cODsolidated two· movements which 

should have been rated separately. The documents in Exhibit No. 1 

show that one truck axld trailer load moved on March S', 1963 axld the 

other on March 20, 1963. '!he time differential is in excess of the 

allowable limit provided in Minimum aate Ta.riff No.2. Each ship­

ment should have been rated separately and an undercharge of $25.38 

as shown in Exhibit No. 2 exists With regard to· said' Part No.4. 

The remaining 16 parts of Exhibits Nos. 1 and 2 deal with 

shipments in which the Commission staff contends that either an in­

correct rate was applied, or the destination shown on the freight 

bill was not the actual desti~ation of the shipment, resulti~g in an 

incorrect rate lower than the minimum. I~ order to prove this 

contention the staff presented the testimony of one Piatt Bliss 

who is ~ employee of the consignee of each of the 16 shipments in 

question. Mr. Bliss had prepared, at the request of respondent, a 

list of actual destinations of various shipments transported by 

respo:odcnt. This list was sent ill letter form to the Public 

Utilities Commiss·ion. It was introduced in evidence as Exhibit No.3. 

Seaffcout'Jsel also presented the testimony of Joe Angel, an employee 

of Commercial Work Products Co. in North Hollywood. He testified 
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to the receipt for his employer of 4 shipments at North Hollywood, 

each of which were cODcaiDed iD Exhibit No.1, showing destinatioDs 

at Van Nuys. 

The Commission staff offered no evidence relative to the 

actual destination of Parts 6 or 11 of Exhibits Nos. 1 and 2 but 

rated each of those parts i~ Exhibit No. 2 as delivered to a eesti­

nation other than that shown in Exhibit No.1. As to those two 

movements there is insufficient evidence to find an undercharge. 

As to the other 14 pares, however, the staff has shown and the 

Commission finds undercharges ill the amoUXlt of $279.60. 

Respondent offered no evidence in his defense, but argued 

through his counsel that the staff had not shown these violations 

to have been commi teed "knowingly and wi llfullyl1 as, providcd in 

Section 3668 of the Public Utilities Code. He stated' that the vio­

lo'ltions were at the most technical, and that respondent should not' 

be fined nor should his operating authority be suspended, but. rather 

that he should be ordered to cease a:od desist from· any further 

violations. 

Staff counsel argued that respondent, while not aware of 

the actual points of destination, was aware that the destill.Q.tiollS 

ShOWD Oll his freight bills were incorrect, aDd that respoDdent had 

voluDtarily accepted the duty of compliance with the provisions of 

the Public Utilities Code when he applied for axld received his permit 

to operate as a highway carrier, aDd could not now claim that his 

noncompliance was done unknowingly aDd unwillfully. Staff counsel 

recommended a "fine of $1,000 or in the alternative a su spetJsi on of 

five days. 

After cODsideratioll the COmmiSSion finds that: 

1. Respondent operates pursuaDt to Radial Highway Common 

earX-ier Permit No. 10-8566-. 
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2. Respo~de~t was served with the appropriate tariff and 

distance table. 

3. Respondent charges less than the lawfully prescribed mini­

mum rate i~ the instances as set forth i~ Exhibit No.2, save and 

except for Parts Nos. 6 aDd 11 thereof, resulti~g iXl undercharges 

i~ the amount of $304.98. 

Based upo~ the foregoiDg findings of fact the Commission 

concludes that respondent violated Sections 3364, 3667, 3668, and 

3737 of the Public Utilities Code- aDd- should pay a fine in the amow:"e 

of $500. 

The order which follows will direct respondent to review 

his records to ascertain all undercharges_ that have occurred since 

J8~uary 1, 1963 in addition to those set forth herein. !he Commis­

sion expects that when undercharges have been ascertained, respoodent 

will proceed promptly, diligently and in good faith to pursue a~l 

reasonable measures to collect the undercharges. The staff of the 

Con:mission ~11 make a subsequent =ie1d investigation into- the 

measures taken by respo~dent aDd the results thereof. -If there is 

reason to believe that respondent or his attorney has not been dili­

gent, or has not taken all reasonable measures to collect all under­

charges, or has not acted in good faith, the Commission will reopen 

this proceeding for the purpose of formally inquiring into the 

circomstaDces axld for the purpose of determining whether further 

sanctions should be imposed. 

ORDER 
-~--~ 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Respondent shall pay a fine of $500 to this COmmiSSion on 

or before the twentieth day after the effective date of this order. 
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2. Respondent shall examine his records for the period from 

January 1, 1963 to the present time, for the purpose of ascertaining 

all undercharges that have occurred. 

3. Within ninety days after the effective date of this order; 

respondent shall complete the exam1Dstion of his records required 

by paragraph 2 of this order and shall file with the Commission a 

report setting forth all undercharges found pursuant to that exam­

ination. 

4. Respondent shall take such action, including legal actioD, 

as may be necessary to collect the amounts of undercharges set 

forth herein, together with those found after the examination. 

required by paragraph 2 of this order, and shall notify the CQrrrnis­

sion in writing upon the consummation of such collections. 

5. In the event undercharges ordered to be collected by para­

graph 4 of this order, or any part of such undercharges, remain 

uDcollected one hundred twenty days after the effective date, of this 

order, respondent shall proceed promptly, diligently and in good 

faith to pursue all reasonable measures to collect t~em; respondent 

shall file on the first Monday of ea.ch month thereafter, a report of 

the u'Dderchaiges remai'DiDg to be collected and specifying the action 

takeD to' collect such underCharges, and the result of suenactioD, 

until such undercharges have beeD collected 1'0 full or UDtil further 

order of the Commission. 

The Secretary of the CommissioD is directed to cause 

personal service of a certified copy of this order to' be made UPOD 
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respondent. The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the completion of such service. 

Dated at ien Francisco 
OCTOBER 

day of:....-__________ , 1964. 

, Ca11forD1a, this (3-tA 


